
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 9 September 2015 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 in 

the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle 

Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

17 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Cllr Les Byrom (Chair) 
Peter Brennan 
Roy Gladden 
Ray Halpin 
Denise Roberts 
Jean Stapleton 
Sharon Sullivan 
Lesley Rennie 
 

 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee, held on 26th March 2015, are submitted for approval as a 
correct record and for signature by the Chair. 
 
 
 

3. Audit Findings 2014-15 (Pages 11 - 44) 

 To consider the Audit Findings report of the external auditor for the 
Authority, Grant Thornton, concerning their audit findings for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2015. 
 



 

4 

 

4. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - authorisation for issue (Pages 45 - 
158) 

 (CFO/075/15 Appendix A) 

 To consider Report CFO/075/15 of the Treasurer, concerning the audited 
2014/15 Statement of Accounts, for approval and authorisation for issue.  
 
 

5. Financial Review 2015/16 - April to June (Pages 159 - 188) 

 (CFO/074/15) 

 To consider Report CFO/074/15 of the Treasurer, concerning a review of 
the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2015/16. 
The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the 
year, which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances; and this 
report covers the period April to June 2015. 
 
 

6. Purchase of Prime Movers (Pages 189 - 192) 

 (CFO/077/15) 

 To consider Report CFO/077/15 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
recent procurement exercise for two replacement prime mover vehicles; 
and approval to proceed with the purchase.  
 
 

7. Wirral Youth Zone (Pages 193 - 386) 

 (CFO/078/15) 

 To consider Report CFO/078/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning confirmation of the Authority’s previous in principle decision 
(CFO/048/14), to transfer the land released during the building pf 
Birkenhead Community Fire and Rescue Station, to support the creation of 
the Hive Youth Zone.  
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 



 

5 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

26 MARCH 2015 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Peter Brennan, 

Ray Halpin, Denise Roberts, Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan 
and Lesley Rennie 

  
Also Present: Cllrs Robbie Ayres, Dave Hanratty and Linda Maloney 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Ted Grannell 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and 

 
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 27th November 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16  

(CFO/019/15) 
 
Members considered report CFO/019/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning the Service Delivery Plan for 2015/16. Members considered the 
Performance Indicators shown and the implications of these indicators.  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



The Committee
[...]
 requires Local Authorities 
to publish a Pay Policy Statement each year. Members discussed the 
Authority’s proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2015/16 prior to publication.   
 
Resolved that: 
 
Subject to an amendment to the reference to season ticket loans to clarify that 
this is in relation to a season ticket for public transport:-  

 
1. The proposed Pay Policy for 2015/16 be approved for publication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 17 September 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 10



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | Date 

The Audit Findings 
for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

Michael Thomas  

Director 

T 0161 214 6368  

E  mike.thomas@uk.gt.com 

 

Paul Basnett 

Audit Manager 

T 0161 214 6398 

E paul.s.basnett@uk.gt.com 

 

John Padfield 

Executive 

T 0161 214 6378 

E john.padfield@uk.gt.com 

 

24 August 2015 

 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 11



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | Date 

DRAFT 

2 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.  

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and 

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details. 

This Audit Findings report highlights the significant findings arising from the audit for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Merseyside
[...]
 ending 31 March 2015 

Mr D Stephens 
Chief Fire Officer  
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
Fire Service HQ 
Bridle Road 
Bootle Merseyside  

P
age 12



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | Date 3 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary 4 

2. Audit findings 8 

3. Value for Money  21 

4. Fees, non-audit services and independence 27 

5. Communication of audit matters 29 

Appendices 

A Audit opinion  

 

P
age 13



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | Date 

Section 1: Executive summary 

We anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements, and an unqualified value for money conclusion 

01. Executive summary 

02. Audit findings 

03. Value for Money 

04. Fees, non-audit services and independence 

05. Communication of audit matters 

P
age 14



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | Date 5 

Executive summary 

Executive summary 

Purpose of this report 
As the external auditor appointed to Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority we are 
required by the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice to report our audit 
findings to the Authority, as the body charged with governance in accordance with 
the requirements of International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA UK&I).  
 
This report (our Audit Findings Report) highlights the key matters arising from 
our audit of the Authority's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2015. 
It is also used to report our audit findings to management and those charged with 
governance in accordance with the requirements of International Standard on 
Auditing 260 (ISA UK&I).  
 
Under the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice we are required to report 
whether, in our opinion, the Authority's financial statements present a true and fair 
view of the financial position and their expenditure and income for the year and 
whether they have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practi
[...]
 
AUTHOR: 

IAN CUMMINS 
TREASURER 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 - AUTHORISATION 
FOR ISSUE 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:  
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To present to members the audited 2014/15 Statement of Accounts for approval 

and request that they be authorised for issue. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members  
a. approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15, attached as 
Appendix A to this report, and  

b. approve that the Statement of Accounts 2014/15 may be authorised for 
issue, and 

c. approve the letter of representation in relation to the 2014/15 accounts, 
attached as Appendix B. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority has a statutory duty to approve and sign-off for publication the 

Statement of Accounts for the previous year before 30th September of the 
following year.  

 
4. Members have already approved the 2014/15 year-end outturn position and 

movement on reserves when they considered report CFO/061/15 at the 
Authority meeting on 30th June 2015. That report identified net revenue 
expenditure in the year of £61.658m against a budget of £64.356, a favourable 
variance of £2.698m.  The report further identified that of this variance £1.511m 
was required to be carried forward as earmarked reserves, leaving a real 
saving in 2014/15 of £1.187m. Members approved the allocation of this one-off 
saving of £1.187m to increase the Capital Investment Reserve in light of the 
planned station merger and investment strategy.  

CFO/075/15

Page 151



 

 

 
5. At the time of writing this report Grant Thornton, the Authority’s current external 

auditors, have yet to finalise the audit of the Statement of Accounts however no 
major issues have been identified. Grant Thornton are in the process of 
finalising their Audit Findings report, which is presented elsewhere on today’s 
Agenda, a
[...]
CE 
REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS  
CORPORATE SERVICE REVENUE 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS ON 
RESERVES 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 
APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2015/16 – 2019/20 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To review the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2015/16.  

The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year 
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers 
the period April to June 2015. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
a) note the contents of the report, and 
b) Instruct the Treasurer to continue to work with budget managers to 

maximise savings in 2015/16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 159



 

 

Executive Summary 

 
   

Revenue: 
The Authority has a detailed medium-term financial plan.  The key elements 
of this are :- 
- To control Council Tax 
- To continue with its modernisation programme and deliver the 

Authority’s mission of achieving Safer Stronger Communities – Safe 
Effective Firefighters  

- To deliver the required savings through efficiencies of which most are 
employee related whilst minimising the impact of the cuts. 

 
The Authority is on target to deliver the approved 2015/16 budget savings 
and is progressing well with the required structural changes in its workforce 
to maintain the required savings on a permanent basis. The Authority has a 
strategy of maximising savings and delivering its savings plan as early as 
possible in order to increase reserves as a hedge against future financial 
challenges. At this point in the year this report has identified that spend is 
forecast to be consistent with the approved budget. Officers will continue to 
work through the remainder of the year to maximise any savings in order to 
increase reserves. 
 
The total budget requirement remains at the original budget level of 
£62.169m. Appendix A1 – A4 outline in detail all the revenue budget and 
reserve movements betw
[...]
Light Vehicle Lift. 6,000 1 6,000 1 6,000

88,000 63,000 25,000

8,061,100 3,200,100 1,526,000 1,228,000 858,000 1,249,000

Original Budget 7,536,100 2,675,100 1,526,000 1,228,000 858,000 1,249,000

Current Programme 8,061,100 3,200,100 1,526,000 1,228,000 858,000 1,249,000

Changes 525,000 525,000

Q1 Movements/Adjustments 525,000 525,000

Year end Slippage b/f from 2014/15 481,000 481,000

RCCO

VEH004 Teletruck Handler 44,000 1 44,000 1 44,000

Budget Adjustments

VEH004 CPL Vehicle 2 300,000 (1) (300,000) (1) (300,000)

VEH004 CPL Vehicle 3 300,000 (1) (1) (300,000)

VEH004 IMU Vehicle 600,000 1 1 600,000

525,000 525,000

VEH001

Vehicles - Approved Budget 2015/16 to 2019/20
2018/19 2019/20

Type of Capital Expenditure
Price Per 

Unit

Total 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Page 188



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 REPORT NO CFO/077/15 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

AM NICK SEARLE  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

S MARTIN /         
S MATTHEWS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

BERNIE SULLIVAN  

TITLE OF REPORT: PURCHASE OF PRIME MOVERS 

 

APPENDICES: NONE  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the recent procurement exercise for two replacement prime 

mover vehicles and to request approval to proceed with the purchase. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the proposed purchase of two prime mover vehicles.  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority currently has eight vehicles with multi lift systems. The age profile 

of the vehicles is as follows:  
 
2012 – 2 vehicles 
2008 – 2 vehicles 
1994 – 2 vehicles 
1993 – 2 vehicles 
 

4. A procurement exercise has been carried out for the replacement of the 2 
oldest vehicles. The expected lifecycle for fire appliances and specialist 
vehicles is 15 years. 

 
5. The vehicles are designed to carry any one of a possible 22 demountable units 

all with standardised sub-frames and c
[...]
RRAL YOUTH ZONE BUSINESS 
PLAN & APPENDICIES 
 
CFO/048/14 
 
INDEPENDENT VALUATION (APP C 
TO REPORT CFO/048/14) 
 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members confirm their previous in principle decision 

(CFO/048/14) to transfer the land released during the building of Birkenhead 
Community Fire and Rescue Station to support the creation of the Hive Youth 
Zone.  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
 

a. Agree to transfer the land adjacent to Birkenhead Community Fire and 
Rescue Station to Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council for the purposes 
of building a state of the art Youth Zone for the improvement of the 
economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the area. 
 

b. Agree that any transfer will be at nominal consideration.  
 

c. Approve the creation of a designated Youth Engagement facility within the 
Youth Zone from which Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (MFRA) 
can deliver its youth programmes.  

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 193



Introduction and Background 

 
3. Members will recall that the Authority was approached by Wirral Metropolitan 

Borough Council (MBC) in 2010 to establish if the land adjacent to Birkenhead 
Community Fire and Rescue Station was available for the creation of a Youth 
Zone following the building of the new PFI station. 
 

4. This approach followed visits made by Wirral Members and Officers to the 
Firefit Hub in Toxteth and Bolton Lads and Girls Club. 
 

5. The Birkenhead station site was considered ideal in terms of a neutral location, 
and having good transport links. 
 

6. The Authority agreed in principle to transfer the land (CFO/182/10) 
(CFO/048/14) (Appendix B) subject to: 
 

• An appropriate company being set up 

• The funding being finalised and the business plan being agreed 

• The transfer/lease arrangements being agreed - based on a 
peppercorn rent. 

• Finalised agreement on how the fire station and Youth Zone will 
work closely together on the shared vision and aims around youth 
engagement 

• The provision of a designated youth engagement space being 
created for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (MFRS) within 
the Youth Zone (YZ). 

 
7. Wirral MBC have been working with the charity ‘OnSide’ to make this a reality 

and created a shadow board, Chaired by John Syvret of Cammell Lairds to 
oversee the project and the development of a sustainable business plan. 
 

8. All outstanding issues have now been resolved to the satisfaction of Officers 
and are referenced within the Wirral Youth Zone Business Plan (Appendix A).  
 

9. Subject to Authority approval confirming the availability of the land and 
completion of the legal documents it is intended to transfer the land into Wirral 
MBC ownership in order that they complete a building contract and start on site 
in or around the end of October 2015. 
 

10. This would allow the YZ to open at the end of 2016. 
 

11. There is no change in the intended partnership between MFRA and the Wirral 
Youth Zone, the particular opportunities (additional to those above) that are 
being explored include: 

 

• Branding opportunities for MFRA, such as the fitness suite or other 
sports facilities being ‘Firefit’ zones. 

• Some targeted joint use of the facilities  

• Involvement of firefighters and prevention staff in employability and 
enterprise projects  

Page 194



• Volunteering opportunities  

• Delivery venue for youth engagement programmes i.e. Prince’s 
Trust 

• Joint delivery of Wirral Fire Cadets  

• The chance for MFRA staff to improve the fire safety knowledge 
and personal wellbeing of young people across Wirral. 

 
12. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer is currently a member of the Wirral Youth Zone 

Board and a trustee of the Fire fit Hub Charity. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
13. The YZ will provide a universal service, coupled with a responsive series of 

targeted information, advice and guidance projects and programmes, to a wide 
range of children and you
[...]
dance states that it is government policy that local authorities should 
dispose of surplus land wherever possible and it is generally expected that land 
should be sold for the best consideration reasonably obtainable but it is 
recognised that there may be circumstances where an authority considers it 
appropriate to dispose of the land at an undervalue. The guidance states that 
authorities should not divest themselves of valuable public assets unless they 
are satisfied that the circumstances warrant such action and when disposing of 
land at an undervalue authorities must remain aware of their fiduciary duty in a 
way which is accountable to local people.  
 

21. The terms of the Consent mean that a specific consent is not required for the 
disposal of any interest in land which the authority considers will help it to 
secure the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental 
wellbeing of its area. Although these criteria derive from the Local Government 
Act 2000 their use in the Consent is not confined to authorities with duties and 
powers under that act. 
 

22. If approved the transfer of the land will include an overage provision which will 
state that if there is a transfer or grant of a lease of the land with the benefit of a 
change of use from that of a Youth Zone then a claw back payment equal to the 
market value of the land at the time of the disposal will be paid to the 
Authority.  A restriction will be placed on Wirral MBC’s title which provides that 
no disposition may be registered without the Authority’s consent this guards 
against a transfer of the land without the claw back provisions being adhered 
to. This provision will ensure that the land may only be used as a youth facility 
thereby improving the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the 
area. If this use ceases then the Authority will claw back the market value of the 
land at the time thereby ensuring that it meets its fiduciary duty to local people.
[...]
the furtherance of its mission to 
create Safer Stronger Communities.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
CFO/182/10 
CFO/048/14 
 

RESIDUAL LAND RELEASED AS PART OF THE PFI PROJECT 
WIRRAL YOUTH ZONE 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
MFRA 
 
MFRS 
 
YZ                       

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority  
 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service  
 
Youth Zone  

 

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



CFO/078/15 Appendix A

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

This report is Restricted



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 29 JULY 2014 REPORT NO: CFO/048/14 

PRESENTING
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

KIERAN TIMMINS REPORT
AUTHOR: 

KIERAN
TIMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: WIRRAL YOUTH ZONE 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX A(1) 
APPENDIX B 
APPENDIX C 

BUSINESS PLAN 
APPENDICES TO BUSINESS PLAN 
MAP OF BIRKENHEAD SITE 
INDEPENDENT VALUATION 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request Members confirm their previous decision to transfer land freed up at 
the Birkenhead fire station site to support the creation of a Youth Zone. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members agree the transfer of land in principle to support 
the Youth Zone subject to :- 

a. An appropriate company being set up. 

b. The project funding be finalised and the Business Plan staying broadly in line 
with that detailed within Appendix A. 

c. A lease being agreed. This being based on a peppercorn rent. 

d. Finalised agreement being reached on how the fire station and Youth Zone will 
work closely together on the shared visions and aims around youth 
engagement and support. 

e. The provision of a designated Youth Engagement space being created for 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service within the Youth Zone. 

Introduction and Background 

3. Members will reca
[...]
part of the Valuation Report or any 

reference hereto, may be included in any published document, 

circular, or statement, or published in any way, without the Valuer’s 

written approval of the form and context in which it may appear. 

 

 

 

M. G. HARDIE  LL.B. MRICS 

 

RICS REGISTERED VALUER 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 385



Page 386

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Audit Findings 2014-15
	4 Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - authorisation for issue
	statement of accounts 2014/15 - authorisation for issue

	5 Financial Review 2015/16 - April to June
	Appendix A: Revenue Budget Movements
	Appendix B: capital programme 2015/16
	Appendix C: Capital Programme 2015/16 - 2019/20

	6 Purchase of Prime Movers
	7 Wirral Youth Zone
	Appendix A: Wirral Youth Zone Business Plan and Appendices
	Appendix B: CFO/048/14 and Appendices
	Appendix C: Valuation Report




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

17 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors 

Denise Roberts, Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, 
Lesley Rennie, Robbie Ayres, Mike Kearns and Paul Tweed 

  
Also Present: Linda Maloney 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden and Ray Halpin 
8. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair checked that all in attendance had 
copies of the following documents: 
 

• Urgent Item 8 – Liverpool City Region Combined Authority – Governance 
Arrangements 
 

• Appendix B – “Letter of Representation” to Agenda Item 4, to which an 
additional paragraph was added at the request of the External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton. 

 
 
Information regarding general housekeeping and confirmation of the recording 
of proceedings was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair then declared the meeting open and recording of the proceedings 
commenced.  
 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The following declarations of interest were made by Members in relation 
to items of business on the Agenda: 
 



• Cllrs Lesley Rennie, Jean Stapleton and Denise Roberts declared 
a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 – Wirral Youth 
Zone, due to being Wirral Councillors 

• Cllr Jean Stapleton also declared an interest in the item, due to 
being a member of the Wirral Youth Zone Steering Group, since 
its inception.  

• Cllr Lesley Rennie, also declared an interest in the Item as it 
makes reference to a John Syvret of Cammell Lairds being 
involved in the project, who Cllr Rennie knows personally as they 
both sit on the Mersey Maritime Board.  
 

b) The following additional item of business was determined by the Chair to 
be considered as a matter of urgency; 
 

• Agenda Item 8 – Liverpool City Region Combined Authority – 
Governance Arrangements 

 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure 
of exempt information. 

 
However it was noted that Appendix A to Agenda Item 7 – Wirral Youth 
Zone, contained EXEMPT information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and should 
discussion around this Appendix be required, members of the press and 
public would need to be excluded before discussion commenced.  

  
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 26th March 2015, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 

3. Audit Findings 2014-15  
 
Representatives from the Authority’s external auditors – Grant Thornton, were in 
attendance to present their Audit Findings Report for 2014/15.  
 
Mike Thomas – Director at Grant Thornton, presented a summary of their 
findings, stating that they anticipate providing an unqualified opinion on the 
Authority’s financial statements and an unqualified value for money conclusion.  
 
Furthermore the overview emphasised that given the substantial financial 
savings already delivered by MFRA; the Authority will face a significant 
challenge moving forward, to continue to address the budget gap whilst 
continuing to meet its statutory responsibilities.  



 
Members thanked the Auditors for their attendance. 
 
Members resolved that:  
 
The content of the report be noted.   
  
 

4. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 - authorisation for issue  

(CFO/075/15 Appendix A) 
 
Members considered report CFO/075/15 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
audited 2014/15 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which emphasised that 
there have been no changes to the accounts from the 2014/15 year end outturn 
position reported and approved in June.  
 
Members were informed that Appendix B to the report – “Letter of 
Representation”, had been amended at the request of the auditors, to include 
reference to a contingent liability in relation to additional backdated 
commutation payments which may be due to some retired members of the 
Firefighters Pension Scheme, for which a reliable estimate cannot be provided 
at present as figures have not been provided to date.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15, be approved. 
 

b) The Statement of Accounts 2014/15, be authorised for issue. 
  

c) The amended Letter of Representation in relation to the 2014/15 
accounts, be approved.   

 
 
 

5. Financial Review 2015/16 - April to June  

(CFO/074/15) 
 
Members considered Report CFO/074/15 of the Treasurer, concerning a review 
of the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2015/16 for 
the period April to June 2015. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted 
progress in relation to the delivery of saving options, changes to the approved 
capital programme and the drawdown of reserves to fund schemes. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the Authority’s Treasury Management process 
and the financial rating of those institutions in which the Authority has funds 
invested.  



Members were advised that the Authority’s treasury management continues to 
be provided by Liverpool City Council, who constantly monitor investments on 
the Authority’s behalf.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The contents of the report be noted. 
 

b) The Treasurer be instructed to continue working with budget managers to 
maximise savings in 2015/16. 

 
 

6. Purchase of Prime Movers  

(CFO/077/15) 
 
Members considered report CFO/077/15 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the recent procurement exercise for two replacement prime mover vehicles. 
 
Members were provided with information regarding the function of; and age 
profile of the Authority’s prime movers.  
 
Members were also informed that the vast majority of the Authority’s fleet are 
now Scania models. As such, it would be more efficient and would ensure 
greater continuity and interoperability if the replacement prime movers were also 
Scania models. However, as the cost of replacing these vehicles would exceed 
European thresholds, the vehicles need to be purchased using a framework 
agreement to ensure compliance with Contract Standing Orders and other 
relevant legislation. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The purchase of two prime mover vehicles as proposed, be approved.  
  
 
 
 
 

7. Wirral Youth Zone  

(CFO/078/15) 
 
Before consideration of this item, the Chair of the Committee informed Members 
that the item would be considered in open session, unless there was a 
requirement for discussion around the Exempt Appendix A.  
 
Members considered Report CFO/078/15 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning confirmation of their previous in principle decision (CFO/048/14), to 
transfer the land released during the building of Birkenhead Community Fire and 
Rescue Station, to support the creation of the Hive Youth Zone.  
 



Members were provided with an overview of the report and some contextual 
information concerning the development of a Youth Zone on land adjacent to 
Birkenhead Community Fire & Rescue Station. 
 
Members were informed that a company has been established for the Youth 
Zone and a Business Plan has been drawn up. It is intended that the Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer will be a member of the company board.  
 
The principles of the Youth Zone reflect those of Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Service; the ‘Hive’ will seek to engage young people from across Wirral. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the legal implications of the report, 
which highlighted that as the value of the land is less than £2m, the land can be 
disposed of under General Disposal Consent; and that necessary provisions 
have been put in place to protect the Authority and ensure the land is only used 
for the purpose it was provided for.  
 
Discussion took place around the report with Members commenting that the 
facility will make a huge difference to young people within the area, raising their 
aspirations and reducing anti-social behaviour in the area.  
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The land adjacent to Birkenhead Community Fire and Rescue Station, be 
transferred to Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council for the purposes of 
building a state of the art Youth Zone for the improvement of the 
economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the area.  
 

b) The transfer of the land be at nominal consideration. 
 

c) The creation of a designated Youth Engagement facility within the Youth 
Zone be approved, from which Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
(MFRA) can deliver its youth programmes.    

 
 
 
 
 

8. Liverpool City Region Combined Authority - Governance Arrangements  
 
Members considered Report CFO/081/15 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning a 
response from the Authority to David Parr (Chief Executive Halton Council) on 
the options under consideration by the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority over future governance arrangements for Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
Service, which could involve Halton falling under the operational responsibility of 
the Service.  
 
Members were provided with an summary of the report, which advised of 
correspondence received from David Parr (Chief Executive of Halton Council), 
concerning discussions with DCLG and the Home Office around implications of 



the Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill and an overview of that 
correspondence.  
 
Members were informed that there are currently 3 options under consideration; 
and were provided with an overview of the Authority’s proposed response to 
each of those options.   
 
It was agreed that option 3 would be the Authority’s preferred way forward, 
however it was acknowledged that this option would be an advantage to 
Merseyside but a disadvantage to Cheshire; and ultimately, any decision would 
be for Halton and the five constituent local authorities to determine.  
 
Furthermore, it was noted that the primary focus of devolution is to drive 
economic growth, increasing economic prosperity and reducing deprivation. As 
the Authority’s overriding concern is public safety, they would support any 
decision of the Combined Authority which achieves that outcome.  
 
Members resolved that: 
 
The response as set out within the report, be approved.  
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 24 March 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


